

No. 13-555

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JUSTIN MICHAEL WOLFE,
PETITIONER,

v.

HAROLD W. CLARKE, DIRECTOR,
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

MICHELE J. BRACE
VIRGINIA CAPITAL
REPRESENTATION
RESOURCE CENTER
2421 Ivy Road, Suite 301
Charlottesville, VA 22903
Telephone: (434) 817-2970

DANIEL J. KING
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree St., NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (404) 572-3397

ASHLEY C. PARRISH
Counsel of Record
ETHAN P. DAVIS
KAREN F. GROHMAN
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 626-2627
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737
aparrish@kslaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

January 17, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Court Should Grant Review To
Resolve The Division In Lower Court
Authority.....3

II. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts
With The Habeas Statute And This
Court’s Cases.7

III. The Court Should Grant Review Because
Of The Importance Of The Issue
Presented.11

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	5
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	12
<i>Capps v. Sullivan</i> , 13 F.3d 350 (10th Cir. 1993)	2, 4
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	10
<i>D'Ambrosio v. Bagley</i> , 656 F.3d 379 (6th Cir. 2011)	2, 4, 6
<i>D'Ambrosio v. Bagley</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Ohio 2010)	9
<i>Garcia v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2866 (2011)	12
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	4
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	4
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 132 S. Ct. 912 (2012)	11
<i>Satterlee v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 453 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2006)	2, 4
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
